Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Automated Manifest System
(AMS) Rail
This chapter provides record formats pertaining to the Automated Manifest
System (AMS) Rail bill of lading and train information to a specified ABI filer.
RECORD DESCRIPTIONS
Record Identifier 1M (Output)................... .............. .............. .............. .............. .............. .............. ..AMS-4
This is a mandatory output record providing train and manifest header information.

characters.
Master In-Bond
Type Code
1A 15 M A code  of  P  indicating  transmission  of  a
paperless in-bond.  A code of C indicating
transmission of a conventional in-bond.
House Bill Number 12AN 16-27 O This field is reserved for future use.  Space
fill.
Sub-House Bill
Number
12AN 28-39 O This field is reserved for future use. Space
fill.
In-Bond Entry Type 2N 40-41 M The  ACS  code  representing  the  type  of
in-bond movement.  Valid codes are:
61 = Immediate  Transportation (IT)
62 = Transportation  and Exportation
(T&E)
63 = Immediate  Exportation (IE)
69 = In-Transit (US-Canada-US)
70 = Multi-Transit
Previous In-Bond
Number
11AN 42-52 C The  number  identifying  the  previous
in-bond movement.  If the in-bond number
is less than 12 positions, it is left justified.
Do not  include  spaces,  hyphens,  or  other
special characters.
Quantity 10N 53-62 C Quantity is mandatory if previous in-bond
number field has been completed.
In-Bond Port of
Destination
4N 63-66 M The Census Schedule D code representing
the U.S. port of termination for an IT (61)
entry, or the port of exportation for a T&E
(62) entry, or the port of arrival for an IE
(63) entry.
Carrier Code 4AN 67-70 O A  code  representing  the  first  secondary
notify party.  Currently, the only acceptable
secondary  notify  party  code  is  the  four
position  Standard  Carrier  Alpha  Code
(SCAC).
Carrier Code 4AN 71-74 O A code representing the second secondary
notify party. Currently, the only acceptable
secondary  notify  party  code  is  the  four
position  Standard  Carrier  Alpha  Code
(SCAC).
      July 2004                                           Automated Manifest System (AMS) Rail                                      AMS-14
Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Filler 6AN 75-80 M Space fill.
Record Identifier 4B (Output)
This is an optional output record used to provide additional reference numbers to identify the
shipment.  This record may be repeated up to ten times.
Record Identifier 4B (Output)
Data Element Length/
Class
Position Status Description Note
Control Identifier 2AN 1-2 M Must always equal 4B.
Reference Qualifier 3AN 3-5 M Number type identifier.   If  using the two
character  code  qualifiers  it  must  be  left
justified.
1
Reference Number 30AN 6-35 M Number identified by the reference
qualifier.
Filler 45AN 36-80 M Space fill.
Note      1
The list of valid reference qualifiers and narrative description is as follows:
Code Description
8S Broker Identification
BL Government Bill of Lading
BM Bill of Lading Number
BN Booking Number
CG Consignee's Order Number
CN Carrier's Reference Number (Pro or Invoice Number)